
 
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING AGENDA 

Commission Chamber 

Tuesday, January 30, 2024 

1:15 PM 

FINANCE 

1. Motion to approve the amended terms of service in the Richmond County Board of Assessors 

agreement with South Data, Inc.(mailing service vendor). 

2. The addition of a capital account line to the Mayor’s budget for our surplus funds from the 

2023 budget.  (Requested by Mayor Garnett Johnson) 

3. Motion to discuss current ARP balance and previously requested allocations. 

4. Motion to approve a SPLOST 9 planning work session on Wednesday, February 21, 2024, at 

2pm. 

5. Motion to approve the minutes of the Finance Committee held on January 8, 2024. 

1



 

Finance Committee Meeting 

January 30, 2024 

South Data, Inc. Agreement 

Department: N/A 

Presenter: N/A 

Caption: Motion to approve the amended terms of service in the Richmond County 

Board of Assessors agreement with South Data, Inc. (mailing service 

vendor). 

Background: N/A 

Analysis: N/A 

Financial Impact: N/A 

Alternatives: N/A 

Recommendation: N/A 

Funds are available in 

the following accounts: 

N/A 

REVIEWED AND 

APPROVED BY: 

N/A 

 

2

Item 1.



101-01-5710/52-32117

3

Item 1.



1 

 

AMENDMENT NO.1 TO Richmond County GA MAILING SERVICES 

AGREEMENT 

 

This Amendment No. 1 (the “Amendment”) is effective as of ______________, 2024 

(“Amendment Effective Date”) and amends the Mailing Services Agreement (the 

“Agreement”) between SouthData, Inc., including its subsidiaries and other affiliated 

entities (“SOUTHDATA”), and Richmond County Board of Assessors ("CLIENT") May 

1st, 2014. 

 

 WHEREAS, SOUTHDATA and CLIENT desire to amend their Agreement in 

the manner set forth herein;  

 

WHEREAS, capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined in this amendment 

(the “Amendment”) shall have the same meanings respectively ascribed to them in the 

Agreement; and  

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants, and 

agreements made and contained herein, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the 

Parties hereto agree as follows:  

 

1. The following section is deleted and replaced in its entirety as follows:  

 

2. TERM OF AGREEMENT (Section 5) The Term of this Agreement for 

Services is from February 1, 2024, to January 31, 2027, unless sooner 

terminated as provided herein. For the Term of the Agreement the CLIENT 

agrees to a price increase of fifteen percent (15%) reflected in the unit pricing 

listed below.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3. When signed by an authorized signatory of The CLIENT, the new pricing will 

result in a waiver of recovery surcharges. 

 

4. All other terms of the Agreement shall remain unchanged by this Amendment. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Real Notice of Assessment 0.1522  

Extra Pages / Inserts  0.06  

Personal Property  0.1522  

Returns  0.26  

4

Item 1.



2 

 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 1 as of the 

Amendment Effective Date by their duly authorized representatives. 

 

 

Everview /South Data Inc.                            Richmond County BOA 

   

 

By:  By:       

 

Name: Enrique Genao                            Name:       

 

Title: Vice President                                             Title:       

 

Date: 6/5/23                                                           Date:       

5

Item 1.



6

Item 1.



7

Item 1.



8

Item 1.



9

Item 1.



10

Item 1.



11

Item 1.



12

Item 1.



13

Item 1.



 

Finance Committee 

January 30, 2024 

Capital Account Line for Mayor’s Office 

Department: N/A 

Presenter: N/A 

Caption: The addition of a capital account line to the Mayor’s budget for our surplus 

funds from the 2023 budget.  (Requested by Mayor Garnett Johnson) 

Background: N/A 

Analysis: N/A 

Financial Impact: N/A 

Alternatives: N/A 

Recommendation: N/A 

Funds are available in 

the following accounts: 

N/A 

REVIEWED AND 

APPROVED BY: 

N/A 

 

14

Item 2.



Lena Bonner

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Brennan Meagher
Wednesday, January 24,20241:17 PM
Lena Bonner
Natasha L. McFarley; Mayor Johnson; Jasmine Sims
Agenda ltem

Ms. Bonner,

Hope all is well. MayorJohnson is requesting two items be added to next week's Committee Agenda. The details on these
requests are below.

1. Finance: The addition of a capital account line to the Mayor's budget for our surplus funds from the 2023 budget.
2. Public Service: Discussion on the appearance of the city.

Thank you for your assistance. Please don't hesitate to contact me with any questions or concems.

Best,

Brennan Meagher, MPA I Communications and Community Liaison
Augusta, GA Govemment
Office of the NIayor

535 l'clfair St Stc 200 | .\ugusta, G \ 30901 | www.augustaga.gov
Office (706) 821-1833 | Cell (706) 993-7961
Email: bmeagher@augustaga.gov

arrive late oI incomplele, or contain varuses. The setrder there{orc does nol accept liability for any errors or omissions in lhe content of lhis rnessage which arise as
a result of the e-mail transnrission. lf verification is required, p,ease request a hard copy version.
AED;104.1

15

Item 2.



16

Item 2.



 

Finance Committee 

Meeting Date: January 30, 2024 

AO ARP Balance 

Department: Administrator’s Office 

Presenter: Takiyah A. Douse, Interim Administrator 

Caption: Motion to discuss current ARP balance and previously requested allocations. 

Background: N/A 

Analysis: N/A 

Financial Impact: N/A 

Alternatives: N/A 

Recommendation: N/A 

Funds are available in 

the following accounts: 

N/A 

REVIEWED AND 

APPROVED BY: 

N/A 

 

17

Item 3.



American Rescue Plan Funding Allocations

FY 2021- 2024

 Adopted 

Obligations 

Estimated 

Actuals thru 

01.18.24

Encumbrances 

as of 01.18.24

Balance as of 

01.18.24

Completed Obligations:

VaxUP Augusta:

Medical Associates Plus 225,000                 225,000            -                         -                     

Board of Health 426,874                 426,874            -                         -                     

Christ Community Health 112,500                 112,500            -                         -                     

Augusta University 12,190                   12,190              -                         -                     

Nightingale 80,980                   80,980              -                         -                     

Admax Advertising 1,490                     1,490                -                         -                     

Augusta Entertainment Complex 650                        650                   -                         -                     

Marshal Body Cameras:

Axon Enterprise - Marshal Body Cameras 591,509                 591,509            -                         -                     

One-Time Projects:

COVID-19 Vacation Pay 1,036,540              1,036,511         -                         29                  

One Time Supplement Payment 3,732,260              3,732,259         -                         1                    

RCCI Guards for SWU 380,250                 332,719            -                         47,531           

IT Licenses for Cybersecurity 338,040                 332,000            -                         6,040             

Transit Transfer from GF 2,698,300              2,698,300         -                         -                     

Trane Contract 3,000,000              3,000,000         -                         -                     

Appropriation for Greater Augusta Black Chamber approved 4.19.2022 500,000                 500,000            -                         -                     

MOU with Augusta Boxing Club approved 6.30.2022 300,000                 300,000            -                         -                     

Augusta Public Library System Appropriation approved 12.6.2022 500,000                 500,000            -                         -                     

Diamond Lakes - Mach Academy Appropriation 150,000                 150,000            -                         -                     

State Court Position approved 3.1.2022 125,000                 125,000            -                         -                     

Charles B. Webster Detention Center Renovations approved 4.18.2023 1,000,000              855,283            144,716             1                    

Augusta Public Library System approved 6.6.2023 1,300,000              1,300,000         -                         -                     

Vacant Lot Cleanup 185,000                 185,000            -                         -                     

Illegal Dumping Initiative 500,000                 63,171              436,829             -                     

Henry Brigham Community Center Change Order approved 6.29.2023 394,610                 -                        394,606             4                    

Serenity Health Appropriation approved 12.6.2022 25,000                   25,000              -                         -                     

1

18

Item 3.



American Rescue Plan Funding Allocations

FY 2021- 2024

 Adopted 

Obligations 

Estimated 

Actuals thru 

01.18.24

Encumbrances 

as of 01.18.24

Balance as of 

01.18.24

Saturday Market 150,000                 150,000            -                         -                     

Completed Obligations Subtotal 17,766,193            16,736,436       976,151             53,606           

Obligations In Progress:

Pay Plan Supplement 11,482,944            8,571,046         -                         2,911,898      

Health Insurance Claims 6,000,000              4,750,000         -                         1,250,000      

Payment of Subsidy to Ambulance Provider 2,600,000              1,950,000         -                         650,000         

Revenue Replacement to GF 15,309,003            9,235,281         -                         6,073,722      

Fire Equipment/Protective Clothing 2,500,000              992,096            302,164             1,205,740      

3-FTE in Finance 600,000                 86,605              -                         513,395         

4-FTE in Public Defender 660,000                 330,559            -                         329,441         

 2-FTE  in Board of Elections 375,000                 272,611            -                         102,389         

Meters for Utilities 6,000,000              -                        -                         6,000,000      

Blight/Affordable Housing 1,000,000              500,000            -                         500,000         

Fire Department Lexipol Contract approved 3.30.2022 123,100                 84,079              -                         39,021           

Repairs for Diamond Lakes Scoring Towers approved 5.3.2022 500,000                 494,978            3,724                 1,298             

Fire Dept Capital Purchases approved 10.18.2022 3,500,000              3,400,000         -                         100,000         

Sheriff Dept Security Camera Enhancements approved 11.1.2022 300,000                 229,600            70,000               400                

Sue Reynolds Community Center Renovations approved 12.6.2022 200,000                 -                        -                         200,000         

ESD Demolition Program; approved in 2023 Adopted Budget 1,175,000              433,530            95,085               646,385         

New Park Equipment for Eastview Park approved 8.15.2023 150,000                 -                        -                         150,000         

Henry Brigham Community Center:

Henry Brigham Community Center Improvement approved 6.21.2022 1,600,000              -                        -                         1,600,000      

Street Lighting:

Deficit Adjustment 3,813,400              2,632,000         -                         1,181,400      

Greene Street Lighting 800,000                 -                        366,368             433,632         

Windsor Spring Rd Corridor approved 9.5.2023 600,000                 -                        -                         600,000         

Expansion Plan 786,600                 -                        -                         786,600         

Jimmie Dyess Parkway 500,000                 -                        -                         500,000         

2

19

Item 3.



American Rescue Plan Funding Allocations

FY 2021- 2024

 Adopted 

Obligations 

Estimated 

Actuals thru 

01.18.24

Encumbrances 

as of 01.18.24

Balance as of 

01.18.24

Quickstrike:

DDA 1,000,000              725,000            -                         275,000         

Windsor Spring Landscape Irrigation 550,000                 550,000             -                     

RCCI Roadway & Vegetation Maintenance 265,000                 160,725            -                         104,275         

Parks (Public Spaces):

Riverwalk 1,200,000              212,190            -                         987,810         

Obligations in Progress Subtotal 63,590,047            35,060,299       1,387,341          28,529,748    

Grand Totals 81,356,240            51,796,735       2,363,492$        28,583,354    

ARPA AWARD 82,348,868$     

Unobligated 992,628$          

Unspent Balance 28,188,641$     

3

20

Item 3.



 

Finance Committee 

Meeting Date: January 30, 2024 

AO SPLOST 9 Work Session 

Department: Administrator’s Office 

Presenter: Takiyah A. Douse, Interim Administrator 

Caption: Motion to approve a SPLOST 9 planning work session on Wednesday, 

February 21, 2024, at 2pm. 

Background:  

Analysis: N/A 

Financial Impact: N/A 

Alternatives: N/A 

Recommendation: Approve a SPLOST 9 planning work session on Wednesday, February 21, 

2024, at 2pm. 

Funds are available in 

the following accounts: 

N/A 

REVIEWED AND 

APPROVED BY: 

N/A 

 

21

Item 4.



 

Finance Committee 

January 30, 2024 

Minutes 

Department: N/A 

Presenter: N/A 

Caption: Motion to approve the minutes of the Finance Committee held on January 8, 

2024. 

Background: N/A 

Analysis: N/A 

Financial Impact: N/A 

Alternatives: N/A 

Recommendation: N/A 

Funds are available in 

the following accounts: 

N/A 

REVIEWED AND 

APPROVED BY: 

N/A 

 

22

Item 5.



FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
Commission Chamber

Monday, January 08, 2024
1:15 PM

FINANCE

PRESENT
Mayor Garnett Johnson
Commissioner Jordan Johnson
Commissioner Wayne Guilfoyle
Commissioner Francine Scott
Commissioner Stacy Pulliam

I . Discuss the process of Commission approving an agenda item and the time frame of releasing
the funds. Also ask Finance to provide semi-annual updates with statements of general fund
dollars and how they are performing. (Requested by Commissioner Sean Frantom)

Motion to approve beginning the process for the Commission to receive quarterly reports from
the Finance Department regarding statements of general fund dollars and how they are spent.

Motion made by Scott, Seconded by Guilfoyle.
Voting Yea: Johnson, Guilfoyle, Scott, Pulliam

Motion carries 4-0.

2. Motion to approve the minutes of the Finance Committee held on November 28,2023.

It was the consensus of the committee that this item be approved without objection.

23

Item 5.



24

Item 5.


	Top
	Item 1.	BOARD OF ASSESSORS' MAILING SERVICE AGREEMENT AMENDMENT
	Coversheet_ Finance Item 1 1.30.24
	Summary_BOA Request for Amendment Approval-South Data Inc_2024.01.19
	Richmond County BOA Print  Mail Contract Addendum #1
	Richmond County Original

	Item 2.	Capital Account Line for Mayor's Office
	Coversheet Capital Account Line for Mayor's Office
	Mayor Johnson agenda items 1-30-24

	Item 3.	AO ARP Balance
	AO ARP Balance
	ARP Obligations and Actuals  thru 1.18.2024- Monthly

	Item 4.	AO SPLOST 9
	AO SPLOST 9

	Item 5.	Minutes
	Coversheet Finance Minutes 1-8-2024
	Finance Minutes 1-8-2024

	Bottom

